

Michael P. Laffey, Esq.
Messina Law Firm, P.C.
961 Holmdel Road
Holmdel, NJ07733-2103
Tel: (732) 332-9300; Fax: (732) 332-9301

Charles S. LiMandri (*Pro hac vice*)
Teresa L. Mendoza (*Pro hac vice*)
Paul M. Jonna (*Pro hac vice*)
Freedom of Conscience Defense Fund
P.O. Box 9520
Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067
Tel: (858) 759-9948; Fax: (858) 759-9938

Attorneys for Defendants

Michael Ferguson, Benjamin Unger,)
Sheldon Bruck, Chaim Levin, Jo Bruck,)
Bella Levin,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
JONAH (Jews Offering New Alternatives)
for Healing f/k/a Jews Offering New)
Alternatives to Homosexuality), Arthur)
Goldberg, Alan Downing, Alan Downing)
Life Coaching, LLC,)
)
Defendants.)
_____)

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
LAW DIVISION - HUDSON COUNTY
DOCKET NO. L-5473-12

Civil Action

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PARTIAL
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Date: January 30, 2014
Time: 10:00 a.m.

On the Brief
Charles S. LiMandri, Esq.
Teresa L. Mendoza, Esq.
Paul M. Jonna, Esq.
Michael P. Laffey Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. LEGAL ARGUMENT 2

A. The Allegation that Defendants Misrepresented that Homosexuality is a Mental Disorder is Not Actionable Under the CFA 2

1. The Statement that Homosexuality is a Mental Disorder is a Protected Opinion 3

2. Plaintiffs’ Attempt to Subject Defendants to Liability Under the CFA for Referring to Homosexuality as a Mental Disorder Fails under *Acuna v. Turkish* 4

3. Any Statement that Homosexuality is a Mental Disorder is Protected Under the Inalienable Rights of Religion, Privacy, Self-Determination and Speech 5

4. Legislative Findings and Statements by Political Organizations are Not Dispositive 7

a. The preamble of Assembly Bill No. A-3371 is not authoritative 7

b. Plaintiffs rely on a series of political statements regarding homosexuality that are not authoritative 9

i. There is no coherent concept of the phrase “mental disorder” 10

ii. The APA is not authoritative 15

(1) The APA is not a binding regulatory Body 15

(2) The decision to delist Homosexuality from the DSM was political 16

(3) The “Just the Facts” opinion piece is not determinative 18

(4) Recent statements by the APA and ApA are not determinative 20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

iii.	Plaintiffs’ cases concerning judicial notice are inapposite.....	22
5.	The Minority View of a Particular Scientific Discipline Is Entitled To Be Considered Along with the Majority Rule.....	24
6.	The Right to a Jury Trial.....	26
B.	Defendant’s Use of the Word “Change” Does Not Violate the CFA.....	27
1.	Plaintiffs’ Definition Of “Change” Is Absurd.....	27
2.	Plaintiffs Had Actual Knowledge That “Change” Could Be Partial.....	29
3.	Mental Health’s Definition of “Change In Sexual Orientation”.....	31
4.	Defendants’ Use Of The Word “Change” Is Puffery.....	34
5.	The Right To A Jury Trial.....	35
C.	Defendants’ Reference To Statistics Does Not Violate The CFA.....	36
1.	Defendants’ Statistics Are Valid.....	36
a.	Plaintiffs’ cited evidence is inapposite.....	36
b.	Defendants’ statistics are legitimate.....	38
i.	Defendants’ anecdotal evidence is legitimate.....	38
ii.	Defendants’ cited general SOCE studies are legitimate.....	39
c.	Plaintiffs’ cited cases are inapposite.....	42
2.	The Right To A Jury Trial.....	43
D.	Defendants’ Affirmative Defenses Should Not Be Stricken.....	43

TABLE OF CONTENTS

1.	Defendants’ First Amendment Defenses Are Valid, And In Fact Dispose of Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	43
a.	Freedom of religion.....	44
i.	Defendants’ conduct is religious expression.....	44
	(1) JONAH’s welcoming of non-Jews as clients.....	46
	(2) JONAH’s employing of non-Jews as counselors.....	47
	(3) JONAH’s reliance on science.....	48
ii.	The right to free exercise of religion.....	60
b.	Freedom of association.....	53
i.	JONAH is protected by the First Amendment’s expressive associational Right.....	53
ii.	The application of the CFA to JONAH’s promotion of SOCE would significantly affect JONAH’s ability to express its viewpoints.....	54
iii.	There is no relevant governmental interest to justify the intrusion on JONAH’s right of expressive association.....	56
c.	Freedom of speech.....	57
i.	The statements are not false.....	58
ii.	The statements are not misleading.....	58
iii.	The statements are protected opinions.....	59
iv.	The statements are not commercial speech.....	60
d.	Defendants’ First Amendment defenses dispose of this action at this juncture.....	64

TABLE OF CONTENTS

2.	The “No Guarantees” Disclaimer Disposes of Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	65
3.	The Charitable Immunity Act Applies.....	68
4.	The Learned Profession Exception Applies.....	68
5.	The Affidavit of Merit Requirement Applies.....	69
III.	CONCLUSION.....	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Jersey Cases

N.J. Supreme Court

Acuna v. Turkish 192 N.J. 399 (2007)	5, 6
Clark v. Safety-Kleen Corp. 179 N.J. 318 (2004)	25
Gennari v. Weichert Co. Realtors 148 N.J. 582 (1997)	43, 44
Hardwicke v. Am. Boychoir Sch. 188 N.J. 69 (2006)	70
Landrigan v. Celotex Corp. 127 N.J. 404 (1992)	25
Lee v. First Union Nat. Bank 199 N.J. 251 (2009)	71
Lindquist v. City of Jersey City Fire Dep't 175 N.J. 244 (2003)	23, 24
O'Connell v. State 171 N.J. 484 (2002)	70
PRB Enters., Inc. v. S. Brunswick Planning Bd. 105 N.J. 1 (1987)	9
Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.J. v. Farmer 165 N.J. 609 (2000)	23, 24
Rubanick v. Witco Chemical Corp. 125 N.J. 421 (1991)	25, 26
State v. Hackett 166 N.J. 66 (2001)	16
Turf Lawnmower Repair, Inc. v. Bergen Record Corp. 139 N.J. 392 (1995)	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

N.J. Superior Court

Asbury Park Press v. Ocean Cnty. Prosecutor’s Office	9
374 N.J. Super. 312 (Super. Ct. 2004)	
Chen v. Vigilant Ins. Co.	68
2009 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2035 (App.Div. July 31, 2009)	
Finderne Mgmt. Co., Inc. v. Barrett	71
402 N.J. Super. 546 (App. Div. 2008)	
Frick Joint Venture v. Starwood Ceruzzi Union, LLC	67, 68
2006 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 19 (App.Div. Dec. 6, 2006)	
Hyland v. Aquarian Age 2,000, Inc.	43, 44
148 N.J. Super 186 (Ch. Div. 1977)	
New Jersey Citizen Action v. Schering-Plough Corp.	28, 36, 61, 68
367 N.J. Super. 8 (App. Div. 2003)	
Ocean Cape Hotel Corp. v. Masefield Corp.	9, 67
63 N.J. Super 369 (App. Div. 1960)	
Onyx Acceptance Corp. v. Trump Hotel & Casino Resorts, Inc.	31
2008 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1095 (App.Div. Mar. 12, 2008)	
Petrillo v. Bachenberg	28
263 N.J. Super. 472 (App. Div. 1993)	
Vaz v. Sweet Ventures, Inc.	36, 62
2011 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 3189 (Law Div. July 12, 2011)	
Wilson v. GMC	28
2006 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2615 (App.Div. June 29, 2006)	
Zorba Contractors, Inc. v. Housing Authority, City of Newark	27, 28, 37, 44
362 N.J. Super. 124 (App. Div. 2003)	

U.S. Supreme Court

Bolger v. Youngs Drug Prods. Corp.	63, 66
463 U.S. 60 (1983)	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court

Boy Scouts of America v. Dale..... 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	55, 58
Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah..... 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	54
Citizens for a Responsible Curriculum v. Montgomery County Pub. Schs..... 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8130 (D. Md. May 5, 2005)	20
City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc..... 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	10
Delaney v. Am. Express Co..... 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34699 (D.N.J. May 11, 2007) *	68
Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith..... 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	46, 52
Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal..... 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	58, 59
Gonzales v. Raich..... 125 S. Ct. 2195 (2005)	9
Heller v. Doe..... 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	9
Hernandez v. Comm’r..... 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	46
Lawrence v. Texas..... 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	8
Lomando v. United States..... 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28116 (D.N.J. Mar. 18, 2011)	23, 24, 25
Presbyterian Church v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem’l Presbyterian Church..... 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	46
Rumsfield v. FAIR..... 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court

Sherbert v. Verner 46
374 U.S. 398 (1963)

United States v. Morrison 9
529 U.S. 598 (2000)

Wisconsin v. Yoder 46, 59
406 U.S. 205 (1972)

U.S. Circuit Courts

Adamson v. Ortho-McNeil Pharm., Inc. 68
463 F.Supp.2d 496 (D.N.J. 2006)

Baughman v. United States Liab. Ins. Co. 4, 61, 62
662 F.Supp.2d 386 (D.N.J. 2009)

Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania 62
381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004)

Diaz v. Johnson Matthey, Inc. 4, 62
869 F.Supp. 1155 (D.N.J. 1994)

GeorgiaCarry.Org Inc. v. Georgia 51
687 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012)

Hassler v. Sovereign Bank 27, 37, 68, 69
644 F.Supp.2d 509 (D.N.J. 2009)

King v. Governor of N.J. 53, 54, 55
767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014)

Lamprecht v. FCC 10
958 F.2d 382 (D.C. Cir. 1992)

LeBoon v. Lancaster Jewish Cmty. Ctr. Ass’n 49
503 F.3d 217 (3d Cir. 2007)

Lieberson v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Cos., Inc. 43, 44
865 F.Supp.2d 529 (D.N.J. 2011)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Circuit Court

Loreto v. P&G 36
515 Fed. App’x 576 (6th Cir. 2013)

McTernan v. City of York 52
577 F.3d 521 (3d Cir. 2009)

Pickup v. Brown 54
740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014)

Porous Media Corp. v. Pall Corp. 63, 65
173 F.3d 1109 (8th Cir. 1999)

Tubbs v. N. Am. Title Agency, Inc. 60
531 F.App’x 262 (3d Cir. 2013)

Vulcan Metals Co., Inc. v. Simmons Mfg. Co. 36, 62
248 F. 853 (2d Cir. 1918)

Other Cases

Attorney Gen. v. Desilets 59
636 N.E.2d 233 (Mass. 1994)

Statutes & Rules

N.J. Stat. § 45:1-55 53

N.J. Stat. § 56:8-2 59, 63

N.J. Stat. § 2A:53:A-7 70

N.J. Stat. § 2A:53A-26 71

N.J.A.C. § 13:42 16
